strengthen the Group’s financial position since it will provide the Company with immediate
funding and the shareholders’ base of the Company will be broadened. The Directors consider
that the terms of the Subscription Agreements are on normal commercial terms after arm’s length
negotiation and are fair and reasonable.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company had not conducted any fund-raising exercises in the past twelve months immediately
preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 518,644,031 Shares in issue. The following
table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement;
and (ii) immediately upon the Completion of the Subscription, assuming that there are no other
changes to the issued share capital of the Company between the date of this announcement and
the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately upon completion of
the Subscription

Shareholders Number of Shares

Approximate
percentage

(%) Number of Shares

Approximate
percentage

(%)

Best Richest (Note 1) 181,196,866 34.94 181,196,866 29.12
Mr. Cheng Sai Chit, Luke (Note 2) 79,050,000 15.24 79,050,000 12.70
The Subscribers – – 103,700,000 16.66
Public shareholders 258,397,165 49.82 258,397,165 41.52

518,644,031 100 622,344,031 100

Notes:

1. Best Richest Management Company Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Chan Yan Tak (“Mr.
Chan”), the chairman and an executive Director and a controlling shareholder of the Company.

2. Mr. Cheng Sai Chit, Luke (“Mr. Cheng”) is the brother-in-law of both Mr. Chan, being an executive Director

and the chairman of the Board, and Mr. Lim Ming Shing Tony, being an executive Director, and thus Mr.

Cheng is a deemed connected person of the Company.

– 5 –

WARNINGS

Shareholders and potential investors should note that Completion of the Subscription is
subject to fulfilment of the condition under the Subscription Agreements. As such, the